FN6800
Rev 10.00
December 8, 2016
ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414
Single, Dual, Quad General Purpose Micropower, RRIO Operational Amplifiers
 DATASHEET
The ISL28114, ISL28214, and ISL28414 are single, dual, and
quad channel general purpose micropower, rail-to-rail input

ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note 4)
PART
MARKING
TAPE AND REEL
(UNITS)
PACKAGE
(RoHS COMPLIANT)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL28114FEZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) BKA (Note 5) 3k 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
ISL28114FEZ-T7A (Notes 1, 2) BKA (Note 5) 250 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
ISL28114FHZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) BDBA (Note 5) 3k 5 Ld SOT-23 P5.064A
ISL28114FHZ-T7A (Notes 1, 2) BDBA (Note 5) 250 5 Ld SOT-23 P5.064A
ISL28214FUZ (Note 2) 8214Z - 8 Ld MSOP M8.118A
ISL28214FUZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 8214Z 1.5k 8 Ld MSOP M8.118A
ISL28214FBZ (Note 2) 28214 FBZ - 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28214FBZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 28214 FBZ 1k 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28214FBZ-T13 (Notes 1, 2) 28214 FBZ 2.5k 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28214FHZ-T7 (Notes 1, 3) BELA (Note 5) 3k 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL28214FHZ-T7A (Notes 1, 3) BELA (Note 5) 250 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL28414FVZ (Note 2) 28414 FVZ - 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28414FVZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 28414 FVZ 1k 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28414FVZ-T13 (Notes 1, 2) 28414 FVZ 2.5k 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28414FBZ (Note 2) 28414 FBZ - 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28414FBZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) 28414 FBZ 1k 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28414FBZ-T13 (Notes 1, 2) 28414 FBZ 2.5k 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28114SOT23EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL28214MSOPEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
ISL28214SOICEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
ISL28414TSSOPEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and NiPdAu plate-e4
termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), see device information page for ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414. For more information on MSL, see Tech Brief
TB363.
5. The part marking is located on the bottom of the part.
FN6800 Rev 10.00 Page 2 of 23
December 8, 2016

December 8, 2016 FN6800.10 Updated Related Literature section.
Updated third Applications bullet.
Updated Ordering Information table on page 2.
June 11, 2015 FN6800.9 Electrical Spec table, page 5 - Input Noise Voltage Density (eN) added a spec at 10kHz (typical
spec).
October 26, 2012 FN6800.8 Added SOT23-8 package on page 1 to description and features.
Ordering Information on page 2 - Added ISL28214FHZ parts and Note 5 reference.
Added Lead Finish Note to Ordering information for 8 LD SOT-23 parts.
Thermal Information on page 4 - Added 8 LD SOT-23 package with Tja and Tjc
Added P8.064 POD on page 23.
April 13, 2012 FN6800.7 Changed the low supply current in “Features” and description on page 1 from 360µA to 390µA.
Removed ISL28114FEV1Z-T7 Coming Soon parts from “Ordering Information” on page 2.
Removed applicable pinout from page 3.
On page 4, changed MIN/MAX limits for “VOS” at 25°C from -5/5mV to -4/4mV.
On page 4, changed MIN/MAX limits for “VOS” at -40°C to 125°C from -6/6mV to -5/5mV.
On page 4, changed “TCVOS” TYP from 2µV/°C to 5µV/°C.
On page 4, changed MAX limit for “IS” MAX at 25°C from 360µA to 390µA.
On page 4, changed MAX limit for “IS” MAX at -40°C to 125°C from 400µA to 475µA.
Revised Figure 8 on page 7.
Revised Figure 11 on page 7.
Revised Figure 18 on page 8.
January 3, 2012 FN6800.6 Revised “SPICE SCHEMATIC” on page 11 and “SPICE NET LIST” on page 12.
May 18, 2011 FN6800.5 - On page 3, Pin Descriptions: Circuit 3 diagram, removed anti-parallel diodes from the IN+ to IN-
terminals.
- On page 4, Absolute Maximum Ratings: changed Differential Input Voltage from "0.5V" to "V- -
0.5V to V+ + 0.5V"
- On page 4, updated CMRR and PSRR parameters in Electrical Specifications table with test

drawings; P5.064A and P6.064A. Changes to the 5 Ld SOT-23 were to move dimensions from
table onto drawing, add land pattern and add JEDEC reference number.
Added Note 5 to “Ordering Information” on page 2.
December 16, 2009 FN6800.3 Removed “Coming Soon” from MSOP package options in the “Ordering Information” on page 2.
Updated the Theta JA for the MSOP package option from 170°C/W to 180°C/W on page 4.
November 17, 2009 FN6800.2 Removed “Coming Soon” from SC70 and SOT-23 package options in the “Ordering Information”
on page 2.
November 12, 2009 FN6800.1 Changed theta Ja to 250 from 300. Added license statement (page 10) and reference in spice
model (page 12).
October 23, 2009 FN6800.0 Initial Release
Revision History The revision history provided is for informational purposes only and is believed to be accurate, but not warranted.
Please visit our website to make sure you have the latest revision. (Continued)
DATE REVISION CHANGE
FN6800 Rev 10.00 Page 16 of 23